
Euan Kyle

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 
Attachments:

Euan Kyle 

~1:25AM 
RE: LGOIMA request 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 1.pdf; UN right about human 
rights housing crisis but wrong 2.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis 
but wrong 3.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 4.pdf; UN 
right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 5.pdf; UN right about human 
rights housing crisis but wrong 6.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis 
but wrong 7.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 8.pdf; UN 
right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 9.pdf; UN right about human 
rights housing crisis but wrong 10.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis 
but wrong 11.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 12.pdf; 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 13.pdf; UN right about 
human rights housing crisis but wrong 14.pdf; UN right about human rights 
housing crisis but wrong 15.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis but 
wrong 16.pdf; UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 17.pdf; UN 
right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 18.pdf

26/03/2020

Dear

Request for Information - Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

We refer to your official information request dated 27 February 2020 for all electronic communications 
(including from/to/between councillors) on this article: https:Uwww.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un- 
right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the- 
solution?utm source=dlvr.it&utm medium=twitter.

The information you have requested is enclosed. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information 
about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 
602.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact our Official Information and Privacy 
Advisor, Euan Kyle at euan.kyle@huttcity.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely,

Euan Kyle 
Senior Advisor, Official Information and Privacy
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Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6702 W www.huttcity.govt.nz  
 

          

 

Encl      

UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 1.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 2.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 3.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 4.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 5.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 6.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 7.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 8.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 9.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 10.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 11.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 12.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 13.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 14.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 15.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 16.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 17.pdf 
UN right about human rights housing crisis but wrong 18.pdf 

  

  

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

 
 

Euan Kyle  
Senior Advisor, Official Information and Privacy  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6702, M 022 4155438,  W www.huttcity.govt.nz  
 

          

  

  

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.



From: 
Sent: Thursday, 27 February 20202:15 PM 
To: Communications 

Subject: LGOIMA request

Hi there,

Please provide me all electronic communications (including from/to/between councillors) on this article: 
https:ljwww.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the- 
solution?utm source=dlvr.it&utm medium=twitter

Please confirm receipt.

Regards

New Zealand Taxpayers' Union Inc. I Main +64 42820300 I Level 4, 117 Lambton Quay, Wellington I PO Box 10518, The Terrace, 
Wellington I www.taxpayers.org.nz 
Auckland Ratepayers' Alliance I Main +64 9 2815172 I 3 Glenside Crescent, Eden Terrace, Auckland I PO Box 133099, Eastridge, 
Auckland I www.ratepayers.nz

We stand for Lower Taxes, Less Waste, and More Transparency across all levels of government. If you like what we do, join 
the Taxpayers' Union or the Auckland Ratepayers' Alliance.
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Euan Kyle

From: Jarred Griffiths
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 1:19 PM
To: Jo Miller; Caryn Ellis; Helen Oram
Subject: RE: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

Hi all, 
 
Please see the Mayor's comments on this: 
https://twitter.com/Campbell_Barry/status/1232097310202421248?s=20.   
 
Cheers, 
Jarred  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Jo Miller  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 8:17 AM 
To: Caryn Ellis; Helen Oram; Jarred Griffiths; Campbell Barry 
Cc: Karen Thomas 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz 
 
Dear All 
 
I have my own views about the New Zealand Initiative which are probably best not described on email . 
This “learned doctor “ who is NZI’s chief economist has likened Helen Oram’s following of rules and procedure in the 
Tiny House case to using a Nuremberg defence in the 40s, the defence that was used by Nazi  war criminals in 
response to the holocaust. I read it and it made me feel sick . That war crimes can be so trivialised and such a 
comparison can be made is staggering  . It is beneath dignity and I don’t believe it can go unchallenged . I’m happy to 
stand up and call it out but wanted to seek all your advice including Karen at Solgm . 
This type of normalisation of extreme views coarsens public debate . I know who these people are and they do not 
serve the country well . 
 
Happy to discuss , Jo 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-
solution 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
Wwww.huttcity.govt.nz 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 
 
          
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is 
not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jarred Griffiths
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:28 AM
To: Jo Miller
Subject: RE: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

This is a great email – I’ve generally found Eric to be quite reasonable in the past, and the article was truly awful. 
 
Cheers, 
Jarred  
 

From: Jo Miller  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:23 AM 
To: Eric Janssen 
Cc: Caryn Ellis 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz 
 
Dear Eric  
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that complaining is of 
little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a 
free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as Hutt City Council 
CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on 
the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was brilliant and I was most 
grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand Initiative’s  Chief 
Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology 
and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and 
ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made 
me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city transformation Helen 
Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights violators? 
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ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the Environment Court are the ones 
preventing him from having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny home are denying 
him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their following the rules of the system is 
little defence when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 

The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of senior Nazis on 
trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is 
utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , but to the memory of all 
those who were murdered , those who survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the 
most wicked behaviour we have ever witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving my right to call 
this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s not ok . It 
needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-
the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  
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Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.



1

Euan Kyle

From: Caryn Ellis
Sent: Tuesday, 3 March 2020 10:56 AM
To: Maria Tipene
Subject: FW: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz 

 
 

From: Caryn Ellis  
Sent: Tuesday, 3 March 2020 10:56 AM 
To: Maria Tipene 
Subject: FW: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz  
 
 
 

From: Caryn Ellis  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 12:50 PM 
To: Jennifer.Gerritsen@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: FW: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz  
 
Kia ora Jennifer, following today’s article on Stuff our Chief Executive Jo Miller has asked that this be forwarded to 
Judge Dwyer please. Jo is available to talk to Judge Dwyer about this. Her contact details are below. 
 
Regards Caryn Ellis 
 
 
 

Caryn Ellis  
Senior Communications Advisor - Media  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T , M 0272385894,  W www.huttcity.govt.nz  
 

          

  

  

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

From: Jo Miller  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:23 AM 
To: Eric Janssen 
Cc: Caryn Ellis 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz 
 
Dear Eric  
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I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that complaining is of 
little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a 
free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as Hutt City Council 
CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on 
the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was brilliant and I was most 
grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand Initiative’s  Chief 
Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology 
and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and 
ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made 
me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city transformation 
Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights violators? 

ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the Environment Court are the 
ones preventing him from having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny home are 
denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their following the rules of 
the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 
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The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of senior Nazis on 
trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is 
utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , but to the memory of all 
those who were murdered , those who survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the 
most wicked behaviour we have ever witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving my right to call 
this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s not ok . It 
needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-
the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.
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Euan Kyle

From: Caryn Ellis
Sent: Tuesday, 3 March 2020 10:56 AM
To: Maria Tipene
Subject: FW: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz 

 
 

From: Caryn Ellis  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 12:50 PM 
To: Jennifer.Gerritsen@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: FW: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz  
 
Kia ora Jennifer, following today’s article on Stuff our Chief Executive Jo Miller has asked that this be forwarded to 
Judge Dwyer please. Jo is available to talk to Judge Dwyer about this. Her contact details are below. 
 
Regards Caryn Ellis 
 
 
 

Caryn Ellis  
Senior Communications Advisor - Media  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  
T , M 0272385894,  W www.huttcity.govt.nz  
 

          

  

  

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

From: Jo Miller  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:23 AM 
To: Eric Janssen 
Cc: Caryn Ellis 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz 
 
Dear Eric  
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that complaining is of 
little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a 
free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as Hutt City Council 
CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on 
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the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was brilliant and I was most 
grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand Initiative’s  Chief 
Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology 
and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and 
ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made 
me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city transformation 
Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights violators? 

ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the Environment Court are the 
ones preventing him from having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny home are 
denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their following the rules of 
the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 

The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of senior Nazis on 
trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is 
utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , but to the memory of all 
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those who were murdered , those who survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the 
most wicked behaviour we have ever witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving my right to call 
this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s not ok . It 
needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-
the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 8:17 AM
To: Caryn Ellis; Helen Oram; Jarred Griffiths; Campbell Barry
Cc: Karen Thomas
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

Dear All 
 
I have my own views about the New Zealand Initiative which are probably best not described on email . 
This “learned doctor “ who is NZI’s chief economist has likened Helen Oram’s following of rules and procedure in the 
Tiny House case to using a Nuremberg defence in the 40s, the defence that was used by Nazi  war criminals in 
response to the holocaust. I read it and it made me feel sick . That war crimes can be so trivialised and such a 
comparison can be made is staggering  . It is beneath dignity and I don’t believe it can go unchallenged . I’m happy to 
stand up and call it out but wanted to seek all your advice including Karen at Solgm . 
This type of normalisation of extreme views coarsens public debate . I know who these people are and they do not 
serve the country well . 
 
Happy to discuss , Jo 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-
solution 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
Wwww.huttcity.govt.nz 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 
 
          
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is 
not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 2:45 PM
To: Caryn Ellis
Subject: Fwd: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Roeland van den Bergh <roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz> 
Date: 25 February 2020 at 2:22:50 PM NZDT 
To: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Cc: Rebecca Stevenson <rebecca.stevenson@stuff.co.nz> 
Subject: Re:  UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the 
solution | Stuff.co.nz 

 
Dear Jo, 
 
 
We acknowledge your concern that the Eric Crampton comment is provocative. 
 
 
The column is, however, Mr Crampton's honestly held opinion and clearly marked as 
'opinion'. 
 
 
The column reflects his frustration at the lack of progress in resolving New Zealand's 
housing shortage crisis and, in his opinion, the part that local councils and the 
judiciary play in that. 
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Mr Crampton’s reference to the Nuremberg Defence, while 
confronting, was intended to draw attention to an important issue and encourage a 
wider conversation. 
 
 
We had no reason to doubt the genuineness of the opinions Mr Crampton expressed 
and therefore we stand by the column.  
 
Kind regards, 
  
 
Roeland van den Bergh 
Chief News Director - Business 
 
E roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz | P (64) 4 474 0214 | M (64) 27 276 3335 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis Street, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 

 
 
 
On Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 11:21, Roeland van den Bergh <roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz> 
wrote: 
Hi Jo, 
 
Thank you for your email which Eric has forwarded to me. 
 
We will look into the concerns you raise and come back to you as soon as possible. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Roeland van den Bergh 
Chief News Director - Business 
 
E roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz | P (64) 4 474 0214 | M (64) 27 276 3335 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis Street, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 

 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 09:24 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 
Stuff.co.nz 
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To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
 
Dear Eric 
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that 
complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately 
believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as 
Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with 
the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub 
heading , your response was brilliant and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand 
Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, 
their political and economic ideology and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must 
protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and ask that you immediately 
withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to 
my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the 
following : 
 
 
“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city 
transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights 
violators? 
 
[The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house.] 
ROSA WOODS/STUFF 
The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 
 
I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home<https://www.stuff.co.nz/life-
style/homed/119637072/movable-vehicle-is-not-a-building-victory-for-tiny-homes-in-
landmark-case>, council and the Environment Court are the ones preventing him from 
having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 
 
Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny 
home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their 
following the rules of the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights 
violations. 
 
The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 
 
To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of 
senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an 
estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to 
those two individuals , but to the memory of all those who were murdered , those who 
survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour 
we have ever witnessed. 
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go 
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unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving 
my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically 
and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. 
That’s not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ? 
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-
but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo miller 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
 
Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand 
T 04 570 6773<callto:04%20570%206773>  M 027 213 
7550<callto:027%20213%207550> 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz<http://www.huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz<https://twitter.com/jomillernz> 
 
[cid:hccsmalllogo_12fb0640-f486-4c5a-a775-f4ab1b1dfb5d.jpg] 
 
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged 
or confidential. The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail 
message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified 
that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
 

 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-
mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright 
owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all 
copies. Nine Group does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. 
Internet communications are not secure, therefore Nine Group does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message or 
attached files. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 10:13 AM
To: Eric Janssen
Cc: Caryn Ellis
Subject: Re: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

Thank you Eric , I look forward to it . Please call anytime . Jo  
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

On 25/02/2020, at 10:00 AM, Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> wrote: 

 
Hi Jo 
I've just picked up your email - back to you soonest. 
Eric 
 
On Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 09:24, Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> wrote: 
Dear Eric 
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that 
complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately 
believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as 
Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the 
work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading 
, your response was brilliant and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand 
Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, 
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their political and economic ideology and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must 
protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and ask that you immediately 
withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to 
my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the 
following : 
 
 
“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city 
transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights 
violators? 
 
[The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house.] 
ROSA WOODS/STUFF 
The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 
 
I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home<https://www.stuff.co.nz/life-
style/homed/119637072/movable-vehicle-is-not-a-building-victory-for-tiny-homes-in-
landmark-case>, council and the Environment Court are the ones preventing him from 
having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 
 
Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny 
home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their 
following the rules of the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights 
violations. 
 
The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 
 
To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of 
senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an 
estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to 
those two individuals , but to the memory of all those who were murdered , those who 
survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour 
we have ever witnessed. 
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged 
. 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving 
my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically 
and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s 
not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ? 
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-
but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo miller 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
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Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand 
T 04 570 6773<callto:04%20570%206773>  M 027 213 
7550<callto:027%20213%207550> 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz<http://www.huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz<https://twitter.com/jomillernz> 
 
[cid:hccsmalllogo_12fb0640-f486-4c5a-a775-f4ab1b1dfb5d.jpg] 
 
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged 
or confidential. The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail 
message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified 
that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 

 
 
 
--  
Eric Janssen 
Editor - The Dominion Post, stuff.co.nz (Wellington), dompost.co.nz and Neighbourly (Wellington) 
 
E eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz | P (04) 474 0164 | M 027 703 6285 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis St, Wellington, 6011, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 

 
 
 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-
mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright 
owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all 
copies. Nine Group does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. 
Internet communications are not secure, therefore Nine Group does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message or 
attached files. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:23 AM
To: Eric Janssen
Cc: Caryn Ellis
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

Dear Eric  
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that complaining is of 
little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a 
free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as Hutt City Council 
CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on 
the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was brilliant and I was most 
grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand Initiative’s  Chief 
Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology 
and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and 
ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made 
me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city transformation Helen 
Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights violators? 
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ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the Environment Court are the ones 
preventing him from having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny home are denying 
him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their following the rules of the system is 
little defence when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 

The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of senior Nazis on 
trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is 
utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , but to the memory of all 
those who were murdered , those who survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the 
most wicked behaviour we have ever witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving my right to call 
this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s not ok . It 
needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-
the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  
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Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:36 AM
To: Helen Oram
Cc: Caryn Ellis
Subject: Re:  UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

 
I think he should be called out .  
Irrespective of the facts , he has likened the behaviour of two public servants to murderers  
I thought this from Karen was spot on  
 
“Helen was interpreting/applying a legally derived framework of laws, regulations and policies. Thousands 
of public servants do this, not just in local and central governments in New Zealand but all over the world 
every day. Sometimes it results in some people not liking decisions that are arrived at, even when they are 
backed by the courts. In which case they have three basic choices - accept it; challenge the 
law/regulation/policy; or attack the person. Eric Crampton has done the latter, and in a pretty extreme way. 
There was nothing that was legal, and everything that was immoral about the actions of the Nazis.” 
Go for it Helen , right is on your side . 
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

On 25/02/2020, at 9:27 AM, Helen Oram <Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz> wrote: 

  
Hi 
 
Mr Crampton clearly hasn't apprised himself of the facts but likes to sensationalise. 
 
The facts are that we weren't saying Voss couldn't have the house.  We were saying he 
needed to apply for a building consent so we  could make sure it was safe and a resource 
consent re effects. 
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And, of course,  he took us to court,  not the other around. 
 
Crampton is here and is going to speak around 10am. 
 
H 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 
 
 
 
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Karen Thomas <Karen.Thomas@solgm.org.nz>  
Date: 25/02/20 9:03 AM (GMT+12:00)  
To: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>, Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>, 
Helen Oram <Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz>, Jarred Griffiths 
<Jarred.Griffiths@huttcity.govt.nz>, Campbell Barry <Campbell.Barry@huttcity.govt.nz>  
Subject: RE: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 
Stuff.co.nz  
 
Morena Jo, 
 
This is a quick response from me, and I might modify/strengthen it as I ponder it over today - but if I don't 
respond now my day will get away on me. 
 
Presumably Helen was interpreting/applying a legally derived framework of laws, regulations and policies. 
Thousands of public servants do this, not just in local and central governments in New Zealand but all over the 
world every day. Sometimes it results in some people not liking decisions that are arrived at, even when they 
are backed by the courts. In which case they have three basic choices - accept it; challenge the 
law/regulation/policy; or attack the person. Eric Crampton has done the latter, and in a pretty extreme way. 
There was nothing that was legal, and everything that was immoral about the actions of the Nazis.  
 
Jo, you are the employer of the staff at Hutt City and are certainly in the best position to defend them. It's a 
different matter of course to consider whether the policy that Helen was implementing needs reviewing and 
that's probably something that you should consider along with your elected Council. You would need to weigh 
up the backing of the Environment Court on the one hand with the current debate around the housing shortage 
and the causes of it.  
 
Finally I would say this - conflict is the essence of what "sells" stories in our media - there might be things that 
you need to say to Dr Crampton so chose your medium in order to get maximum benefit for the points you want 
to make, while minimising fallout on Hutt City.  
 
Ngā mihi nui 
Karen Thomas CMInstD 
Chief Executive 
 
NZ Society of Local Government Managers (SOLGM) 
DDI 04 978 1282    M 022 609 1544   E karen.thomas@solgm.org.nz   
 
Level 9, 85 The Terrace, Wellington 
PO Box 10373, The Terrace, Wellington 6143 
 
www.solgm.org.nz 
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-----Original Message----- 
From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 8:17 AM 
To: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>; Helen Oram <Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz>; Jarred Griffiths 
<Jarred.Griffiths@huttcity.govt.nz>; Campbell Barry <Campbell.Barry@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Cc: Karen Thomas <Karen.Thomas@solgm.org.nz> 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz 
 
Dear All 
 
I have my own views about the New Zealand Initiative which are probably best not described on email . 
This “learned doctor “ who is NZI’s chief economist has likened Helen Oram’s following of rules and 
procedure in the Tiny House case to using a Nuremberg defence in the 40s, the defence that was used by 
Nazi  war criminals in response to the holocaust. I read it and it made me feel sick . That war crimes can be so 
trivialised and such a comparison can be made is staggering  . It is beneath dignity and I don’t believe it can go 
unchallenged . I’m happy to stand up and call it out but wanted to seek all your advice including Karen at 
Solgm . 
This type of normalisation of extreme views coarsens public debate . I know who these people are and they do 
not serve the country well . 
 
Happy to discuss , Jo 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-
solution 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand 
T04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
Wwww.huttcity.govt.nz 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 
 
 
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message 
is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is 
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 10:08 AM
To: Helen Oram
Subject: Re: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz URGENT 

You have right on your side H  
You ok with me fighting this ?  
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

On 25/02/2020, at 10:03 AM, Helen Oram <Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz> wrote: 

  
Thanks Jo. 
 
I just saw someone take Crampton out of the room. 
 
H 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 
 
 
 
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>  
Date: 25/02/20 9:59 AM (GMT+12:00)  
To: jason.krupp@lgnz.co.nz, dave.cull@lgnz.co.nz, malcolm.alexander@lgnz.co.nz  
Cc: Campbell Barry <Campbell.Barry@huttcity.govt.nz>, Helen Oram 
<Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz>, Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>  
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Subject: Fwd:  UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 
Stuff.co.nz URGENT  
 
  
Dear Dave , Malcolm and Jason  
 
At this morning’s LGNZ housing symposium you have on stage a guest speaker , Dr Eric 
Crampton . My employee , Helen Oram is also present . 
This morning , Dr Crampton has personally attacked Helen and likened her behaviour in 
responding to a court case brought by a private individual to the Naha our of a Nazi war 
criminal . 
 
My employee was , in the course of her duties defending a court case brought against the 
council -  
explaining  the council’s   interpretiation /application of  a legally derived framework of 
laws, regulations and policies. Thousands of public servants do this, not just in local and 
central governments in New Zealand but all over the world every day. Sometimes it results in 
some people not liking decisions that are arrived at, even when they are backed by the courts. 
In which case they have three basic choices - accept it; challenge the law/regulation/policy; 
or attack the person.  
Your guest speaker , DrEric Crampton has done the latter, and in a pretty extreme way. There 
was nothing that was legal, and everything that was immoral about the actions of the Nazis. 
In likening the behaviour of my employee in carrying out her duties to that of senior Nazis on 
trial in Nuremberg  , not only has he defamed my employee , he has trivialised the state 
sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews .  
This gentleman is on your stage in half an hour . 
What are you going to do to call this out , and respond on behalf of this member council , 
member councils across New Zealand and the public servants we employ ? 
This cannot go unchallenged . 
Please respond ASAP . My mobile is 027 213 7550  
Thank you  
Jo Miller  
 
 
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: 25 February 2020 at 9:22:48 AM NZDT 
To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about 
the solution | Stuff.co.nz 

  
Dear Eric  
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , 
believing that complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story 
more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press 
and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in 
my role as Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very 
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rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only 
occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was brilliant 
and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New 
Zealand Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my 
wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology and indeed the 
philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible terms about 
this article and ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I 
have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular 
issue is the following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of 
city transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, 
as human rights violators? 

ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the 
Environment Court are the ones preventing him from having one, no matter 
how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to 
build his tiny home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we 
should remember that their following the rules of the system is little defence 
when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 
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The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 
1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to 
the actions of senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million 
European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is 
beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , but to the memory 
of all those who were murdered , those who survived against all odds and the 
families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour we have ever 
witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go 
unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I 
am reserving my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms 
of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of 
behaviour. That’s not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-
housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

<hccsmalllogo_12fb0640-f486-4c5a-a775-f4ab1b1dfb5d.jpg> 
          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. 
The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail 
message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail 
message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender 
immediately. Thank you. 



1

Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 1:20 PM
To: Jarred Griffiths
Cc: Caryn Ellis; Helen Oram
Subject: Re: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

Fantastic , thank you 
 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
Wwww.huttcity.govt.nz 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 
 
          
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is 
not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
> On 25/02/2020, at 1:18 PM, Jarred Griffiths <Jarred.Griffiths@huttcity.govt.nz> wrote: 
> 
> Hi all, 
> 
> Please see the Mayor's comments on this: 
https://twitter.com/Campbell_Barry/status/1232097310202421248?s=20. 
> 
> Cheers, 
> Jarred 
> 
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Jo Miller 
> Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 8:17 AM 
> To: Caryn Ellis; Helen Oram; Jarred Griffiths; Campbell Barry 
> Cc: Karen Thomas 
> Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz 
> 
> Dear All 
> 
> I have my own views about the New Zealand Initiative which are probably best not described on email . 
> This “learned doctor “ who is NZI’s chief economist has likened Helen Oram’s following of rules and procedure in 
the Tiny House case to using a Nuremberg defence in the 40s, the defence that was used by Nazi  war criminals in 
response to the holocaust. I read it and it made me feel sick . That war crimes can be so trivialised and such a 
comparison can be made is staggering  . It is beneath dignity and I don’t believe it can go unchallenged . I’m happy to 
stand up and call it out but wanted to seek all your advice including Karen at Solgm . 
> This type of normalisation of extreme views coarsens public debate . I know who these people are and they do not 
serve the country well . 
> 
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> Happy to discuss , Jo 
> https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-
solution 
> 
> Ngā mihi nui 
> Jo Miller 
> Chief Executive 
> 
> Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand 
> T04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
> Wwww.huttcity.govt.nz 
> Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 
> 
> 
> IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is 
not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
> 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:34 AM
To: Jarred Griffiths
Subject: Re: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

He’s speaking at the lgnz symposium this morning ...... Campbell is there ........  
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

On 25/02/2020, at 9:27 AM, Jarred Griffiths <Jarred.Griffiths@huttcity.govt.nz> wrote: 

  
This is a great email – I’ve generally found Eric to be quite reasonable in the past, and the article was 
truly awful. 
  
Cheers, 
Jarred  
  

From: Jo Miller  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 9:23 AM 
To: Eric Janssen 
Cc: Caryn Ellis 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | Stuff.co.nz 
  
Dear Eric  
  
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that 
complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately 
believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press and in the right of free speech . 
  
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as 
Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the 



2

work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , 
your response was brilliant and I was most grateful . 
  
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand 
Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, 
their political and economic ideology and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must protest 
in the strongest possible terms about this article and ask that you immediately withdraw it . it 
is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to my stomach . 
  
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the 
following : 

  

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city 
transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights 
violators? 

ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the Environment Court 
are the ones preventing him from having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny 
home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their 
following the rules of the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights 
violations. 

The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 
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To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of 
senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an 
estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to 
those two individuals , but to the memory of all those who were murdered , those who 
survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour 
we have ever witnessed.  
  
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged . 
  
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving 
my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically and 
internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s 
not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
  
What are you going to do please ?  
  
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-
wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

<image001.jpg> 
          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is 
intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, 
you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 10:00 AM
To: jason.krupp@lgnz.co.nz; dave.cull@lgnz.co.nz; malcolm.alexander@lgnz.co.nz
Cc: Campbell Barry; Helen Oram; Caryn Ellis
Subject: Fwd:  UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz URGENT 

 
Dear Dave , Malcolm and Jason  
 
At this morning’s LGNZ housing symposium you have on stage a guest speaker , Dr Eric Crampton . My 
employee , Helen Oram is also present . 
This morning , Dr Crampton has personally attacked Helen and likened her behaviour in responding to a 
court case brought by a private individual to the Naha our of a Nazi war criminal . 
 
My employee was , in the course of her duties defending a court case brought against the council -  
explaining  the council’s   interpretiation /application of  a legally derived framework of laws, regulations 
and policies. Thousands of public servants do this, not just in local and central governments in New Zealand 
but all over the world every day. Sometimes it results in some people not liking decisions that are arrived at, 
even when they are backed by the courts. In which case they have three basic choices - accept it; challenge 
the law/regulation/policy; or attack the person.  
Your guest speaker , DrEric Crampton has done the latter, and in a pretty extreme way. There was nothing 
that was legal, and everything that was immoral about the actions of the Nazis. In likening the behaviour of 
my employee in carrying out her duties to that of senior Nazis on trial in Nuremberg  , not only has he 
defamed my employee , he has trivialised the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews .  
This gentleman is on your stage in half an hour . 
What are you going to do to call this out , and respond on behalf of this member council , member councils 
across New Zealand and the public servants we employ ? 
This cannot go unchallenged . 
Please respond ASAP . My mobile is 027 213 7550  
Thank you  
Jo Miller  
 
 
 
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: 25 February 2020 at 9:22:48 AM NZDT 
To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 
Stuff.co.nz 

  
Dear Eric  
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I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that 
complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately 
believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as 
Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the 
work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , 
your response was brilliant and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand 
Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, 
their political and economic ideology and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must protest 
in the strongest possible terms about this article and ask that you immediately withdraw it . it 
is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the 
following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city 
transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights 
violators? 

ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the Environment Court 
are the ones preventing him from having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny 
home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their 
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following the rules of the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights 
violations. 

The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of 
senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an 
estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to 
those two individuals , but to the memory of all those who were murdered , those who 
survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour 
we have ever witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving 
my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically and 
internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s 
not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-but-
wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is 
intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, 
you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 10:12 AM
To: Karen Thomas
Cc: Sue Bidrose
Subject: Fwd: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz URGENT 

 
FYI .......  
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: 25 February 2020 at 9:59:41 AM NZDT 
To: "jason.krupp@lgnz.co.nz" <jason.krupp@lgnz.co.nz>, "dave.cull@lgnz.co.nz" 
<dave.cull@lgnz.co.nz>, "malcolm.alexander@lgnz.co.nz" 
<malcolm.alexander@lgnz.co.nz> 
Cc: Campbell Barry <Campbell.Barry@huttcity.govt.nz>, Helen Oram 
<Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz>, Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: Fwd:  UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the 
solution | Stuff.co.nz URGENT 

  
  
Dear Dave , Malcolm and Jason  
 
At this morning’s LGNZ housing symposium you have on stage a guest speaker , Dr Eric 
Crampton . My employee , Helen Oram is also present . 
This morning , Dr Crampton has personally attacked Helen and likened her behaviour in 
responding to a court case brought by a private individual to the behaviour of a Nazi war 
criminal . 
 
My employee was , in the course of her duties defending a court case brought against the 
council -  
explaining  the council’s   interpretiation /application of  a legally derived framework of 
laws, regulations and policies. Thousands of public servants do this, not just in local and 
central governments in New Zealand but all over the world every day. Sometimes it results in 
some people not liking decisions that are arrived at, even when they are backed by the courts. 
In which case they have three basic choices - accept it; challenge the law/regulation/policy; 
or attack the person.  
Your guest speaker , DrEric Crampton has done the latter, and in a pretty extreme way. There 
was nothing that was legal, and everything that was immoral about the actions of the Nazis. 
In likening the behaviour of my employee in carrying out her duties to that of senior Nazis on 
trial in Nuremberg  , not only has he defamed my employee , he has trivialised the state 
sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews .  
This gentleman is on your stage in half an hour . 
What are you going to do to call this out , and respond on behalf of this member council , 
member councils across New Zealand and the public servants we employ ? 
This cannot go unchallenged . 
Please respond ASAP . My mobile is 027 213 7550  
Thank you  
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Jo Miller  
 
 
 
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: 25 February 2020 at 9:22:48 AM NZDT 
To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about 
the solution | Stuff.co.nz 

  
Dear Eric  
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , 
believing that complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story 
more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press 
and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in 
my role as Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very 
rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only 
occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was brilliant 
and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New 
Zealand Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my 
wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology and indeed the 
philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible terms about 
this article and ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I 
have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular 
issue is the following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of 
city transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, 
as human rights violators? 
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ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the 
Environment Court are the ones preventing him from having one, no matter 
how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to 
build his tiny home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we 
should remember that their following the rules of the system is little defence 
when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 

The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 
1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to 
the actions of senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million 
European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is 
beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , but to the memory 
of all those who were murdered , those who survived against all odds and the 
families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour we have ever 
witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go 
unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I 
am reserving my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms 
of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of 
behaviour. That’s not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
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What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-
housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. 
The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail 
message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail 
message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender 
immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 10:01 AM
To: president@lgnz.co.nz; Daniel Webster
Subject: Fwd: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz URGENT 

Very very urgent  
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: 25 February 2020 at 9:59:41 AM NZDT 
To: "jason.krupp@lgnz.co.nz" <jason.krupp@lgnz.co.nz>, "dave.cull@lgnz.co.nz" 
<dave.cull@lgnz.co.nz>, "malcolm.alexander@lgnz.co.nz" 
<malcolm.alexander@lgnz.co.nz> 
Cc: Campbell Barry <Campbell.Barry@huttcity.govt.nz>, Helen Oram 
<Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz>, Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: Fwd:  UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the 
solution | Stuff.co.nz URGENT 

  
  
Dear Dave , Malcolm and Jason  
 
At this morning’s LGNZ housing symposium you have on stage a guest speaker , Dr Eric 
Crampton . My employee , Helen Oram is also present . 
This morning , Dr Crampton has personally attacked Helen and likened her behaviour in 
responding to a court case brought by a private individual to the Naha our of a Nazi war 
criminal . 
 
My employee was , in the course of her duties defending a court case brought against the 
council -  
explaining  the council’s   interpretiation /application of  a legally derived framework of 
laws, regulations and policies. Thousands of public servants do this, not just in local and 
central governments in New Zealand but all over the world every day. Sometimes it results in 
some people not liking decisions that are arrived at, even when they are backed by the courts. 
In which case they have three basic choices - accept it; challenge the law/regulation/policy; 
or attack the person.  
Your guest speaker , DrEric Crampton has done the latter, and in a pretty extreme way. There 
was nothing that was legal, and everything that was immoral about the actions of the Nazis. 
In likening the behaviour of my employee in carrying out her duties to that of senior Nazis on 
trial in Nuremberg  , not only has he defamed my employee , he has trivialised the state 
sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews .  
This gentleman is on your stage in half an hour . 
What are you going to do to call this out , and respond on behalf of this member council , 
member councils across New Zealand and the public servants we employ ? 
This cannot go unchallenged . 
Please respond ASAP . My mobile is 027 213 7550  
Thank you  
Jo Miller  
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Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: 25 February 2020 at 9:22:48 AM NZDT 
To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about 
the solution | Stuff.co.nz 

  
Dear Eric  
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , 
believing that complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story 
more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press 
and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in 
my role as Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very 
rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only 
occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was brilliant 
and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New 
Zealand Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my 
wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology and indeed the 
philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible terms about 
this article and ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I 
have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular 
issue is the following : 

 

“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of 
city transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, 
as human rights violators? 
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ROSA WOODS/STUFF 

The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 

I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home, council and the 
Environment Court are the ones preventing him from having one, no matter 
how you might wish to couch it. 

Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to 
build his tiny home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we 
should remember that their following the rules of the system is little defence 
when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 

The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 
1940s. “ 

To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to 
the actions of senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million 
European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is 
beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , but to the memory 
of all those who were murdered , those who survived against all odds and the 
families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour we have ever 
witnessed.  
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go 
unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I 
am reserving my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms 
of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of 
behaviour. That’s not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
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What are you going to do please ?  
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550  
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-
housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui  
Jo miller  

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. 
The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail 
message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail 
message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender 
immediately. Thank you. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 12:49 PM
To: Roeland van den Bergh
Cc: Rebecca Stevenson
Subject: Re: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

Thanks Roeland . This has caused some distress here , and the article has some traction on your Facebook 
page . I am keen to resolve this sooner rather than later for obvious reasons . Look forward to hearing from 
you very soon , Jo  
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

On 25/02/2020, at 11:21 AM, Roeland van den Bergh <roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz> wrote: 

 
Hi Jo, 
 
Thank you for your email which Eric has forwarded to me. 
 
We will look into the concerns you raise and come back to you as soon as possible. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Roeland van den Bergh 
Chief News Director - Business 
 
E roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz | P (64) 4 474 0214 | M (64) 27 276 3335 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis Street, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
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---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 09:24 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 
Stuff.co.nz 
To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
 
Dear Eric 
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that 
complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately 
believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as 
Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with the 
work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading 
, your response was brilliant and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand 
Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, 
their political and economic ideology and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must 
protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and ask that you immediately 
withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to 
my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the 
following : 
 
 
“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city 
transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights 
violators? 
 
[The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house.] 
ROSA WOODS/STUFF 
The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 
 
I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home<https://www.stuff.co.nz/life-
style/homed/119637072/movable-vehicle-is-not-a-building-victory-for-tiny-homes-in-
landmark-case>, council and the Environment Court are the ones preventing him from 
having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 
 
Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny 
home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their 
following the rules of the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights 



3

violations. 
 
The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 
 
To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of 
senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an 
estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to 
those two individuals , but to the memory of all those who were murdered , those who 
survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour 
we have ever witnessed. 
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go unchallenged 
. 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving 
my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically 
and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. That’s 
not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ? 
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-
but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo miller 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
 
Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand 
T 04 570 6773<callto:04%20570%206773>  M 027 213 
7550<callto:027%20213%207550> 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz<http://www.huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz<https://twitter.com/jomillernz> 
 
[cid:hccsmalllogo_12fb0640-f486-4c5a-a775-f4ab1b1dfb5d.jpg] 
 
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged 
or confidential. The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail 
message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified 
that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
 

 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-
mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright 
owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all 
copies. Nine Group does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. 
Internet communications are not secure, therefore Nine Group does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message or 
attached files. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 4:09 PM
To: Roeland van den Bergh; Eric Janssen
Cc: Rebecca Stevenson; Caryn Ellis
Subject: Re: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

Dear All  
I understand from Eric that this formal complaint needs to be addressed to Rebecca , so Rebecca please can 
you treat the totality of my emails as my formal complaint to Stuff for which I would like a reply please . 
Thank you . Jo Miller  
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.

On 25/02/2020, at 3:45 PM, Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> wrote: 

  
 
Dear All  
 
Thank you for getting back to me Roeland . 
 
Whilst I acknowledge your response , I’m unhappy with it . Whilst Mr Crampton’s opinion 
may be honestly held , that doesn’t mean that it isn’t crass and grossly unfair to a public 
servant who has no way to defend herself in response to this attack . It’s also factually 
incorrect and I have advised my employee of this . There may be defamation issues for her 
and she is consulting with her advisers . 
 
Nobody here has denied anyone a house . Rather a public servant going about the normal 
course of her daily duties  has  simply required an individual to gain the relevant legal 
consents in accordance with the laws of the land . The individual then took the council to 
court and my employee , again on the course of her duties , explained the council’s position . 
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The article  you have published and for 
which you are responsible has an  illogical argument that demonstrates a limited 
understanding of the issues.  It seems to be suggesting that tiny house builders have some 
form of exemption from obtaining a building or resource consent, even though every other 
member of the public must comply with these regulatory issues (it is not clear how that 
would work).  
 
On that analysis, occupants, visitors and neighbours to these buildings would be subject to 
potentially substandard building safety standards (eg. fire and sanitation).  These factors 
would potentially equally raise human rights issues that have not been considered. 
 
The article then goes on to suggest that my employee who cannot defend herself is a human 
rights violator and equates her actions as a public servant applying the laws of the land , as 
public servants do every day , to those of a Nazi war criminal . 
 
However honestly held this opinion is , and in my view it is nonsense , it’s not ok to publish 
this without right of redress . It has caused significant distress here . 
 
Eric , please treat my original email to you and this email as a formal complaint to Stuff and 
The Dominion Post to be dealt with within your formal 
complaints mechanisms please . 
Thank you . 
Jo Miller  
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

<hccsmalllogo_12fb0640-f486-4c5a-a775-f4ab1b1dfb5d.jpg> 
          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. 
The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail 
message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail 
message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender 
immediately. Thank you. 

On 25/02/2020, at 2:22 PM, Roeland van den Bergh 
<roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz> wrote: 

  
Dear Jo, 
 
 
We acknowledge your concern that the Eric Crampton comment is 
provocative. 
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The column is, however, Mr Crampton's honestly held opinion and 
clearly marked as 'opinion'. 
 
 
The column reflects his frustration at the lack of progress in resolving 
New Zealand's housing shortage crisis and, in his opinion, the part that 
local councils and the judiciary play in that. 
 
 
Mr Crampton’s reference to the Nuremberg Defence, while 
confronting, was intended to draw attention to an important issue and 
encourage a wider conversation. 
 
 
We had no reason to doubt the genuineness of the opinions Mr 
Crampton expressed and therefore we stand by the column.  
 
Kind regards, 
  
 
Roeland van den Bergh 
Chief News Director - Business 
 
E roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz | P (64) 4 474 0214 | M (64) 27 276 3335 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis Street, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 

 
 
 
On Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 11:21, Roeland van den Bergh 
<roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz> wrote: 
Hi Jo, 
 
Thank you for your email which Eric has forwarded to me. 
 
We will look into the concerns you raise and come back to you as 
soon as possible. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Roeland van den Bergh 
Chief News Director - Business 
 
E roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz | P (64) 4 474 0214 | M (64) 27 276 3335 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis Street, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
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---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 09:24 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the 
solution | Stuff.co.nz 
To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
 
Dear Eric 
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , 
believing that complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story 
more life . I also passionately believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press 
and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as 
in my role as Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very 
rarely do I take issue with the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only 
occasion I have , about a misleading sub heading , your response was 
brilliant and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by 
New Zealand Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving 
aside my wider views of NZI, their political and economic ideology and 
indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must protest in the strongest possible 
terms about this article and ask that you immediately withdraw it . it is 
amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to 
my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular 
issue is the following : 
 
 
“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of 
city transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian 
Dwyer, as human rights violators? 
 
[The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house.] 
ROSA WOODS/STUFF 
The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 
 
I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a 
home<https://www.stuff.co.nz/life-style/homed/119637072/movable-
vehicle-is-not-a-building-victory-for-tiny-homes-in-landmark-case>, 
council and the Environment Court are the ones preventing him from having 
one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 
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Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to 
build his tiny home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we 
should remember that their following the rules of the system is little defence 
when it comes to fundamental rights violations. 
 
The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 
1940s. “ 
 
To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to 
the actions of senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 
million European Jews and an estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly 
disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to those two individuals , 
but to the memory of all those who were murdered , those who survived 
against all odds and the families of all those victims of the most wicked 
behaviour we have ever witnessed. 
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not 
go unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I 
am reserving my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in 
terms of regulators , politically and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of 
behaviour. That’s not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ? 
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-
housing-crisis-but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo miller 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
 
Jo Miller 
Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, 
New Zealand 
T 04 570 6773<callto:04%20570%206773>  M 027 213 
7550<callto:027%20213%207550> 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz<http://www.huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz<https://twitter.com/jomillernz> 
 
[cid:hccsmalllogo_12fb0640-f486-4c5a-a775-f4ab1b1dfb5d.jpg] 
 
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be 
legally privileged or confidential. The information is intended only for the 
recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message 
is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or 
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distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-
mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
 

 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are 
not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any 
attached files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or 
communicated without the written consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please 
advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Nine Group does not 
guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet 
communications are not secure, therefore Nine Group does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this 
message or attached files. 
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Euan Kyle

From: Jo Miller
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 3:45 PM
To: Roeland van den Bergh; Eric Janssen
Cc: Rebecca Stevenson; Caryn Ellis
Subject: Re: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 

Stuff.co.nz

 
Dear All  
 
Thank you for getting back to me Roeland . 
 
Whilst I acknowledge your response , I’m unhappy with it . Whilst Mr Crampton’s opinion may be honestly 
held , that doesn’t mean that it isn’t crass and grossly unfair to a public servant who has no way to defend 
herself in response to this attack . It’s also factually incorrect and I have advised my employee of this . 
There may be defamation issues for her and she is consulting with her advisers . 
 
Nobody here has denied anyone a house . Rather a public servant going about the normal course of her daily 
duties  has  simply required an individual to gain the relevant legal consents in accordance with the laws of 
the land . The individual then took the council to court and my employee , again on the course of her duties , 
explained the council’s position . 
 
The article  you have published and for 
which you are responsible has an  illogical argument that demonstrates a limited understanding of the 
issues.  It seems to be suggesting that tiny house builders have some form of exemption from obtaining a 
building or resource consent, even though every other member of the public must comply with these 
regulatory issues (it is not clear how that would work).  
 
On that analysis, occupants, visitors and neighbours to these buildings would be subject to potentially 
substandard building safety standards (eg. fire and sanitation).  These factors would potentially equally raise 
human rights issues that have not been considered. 
 
The article then goes on to suggest that my employee who cannot defend herself is a human rights violator 
and equates her actions as a public servant applying the laws of the land , as public servants do every day , 
to those of a Nazi war criminal . 
 
However honestly held this opinion is , and in my view it is nonsense , it’s not ok to publish this without 
right of redress . It has caused significant distress here . 
 
Eric , please treat my original email to you and this email as a formal complaint to Stuff and The Dominion 
Post to be dealt with within your formal 
complaints mechanisms please . 
Thank you . 
Jo Miller  
 
 

Ngā mihi nui 

Jo Miller  
Chief Executive  
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Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand  
T 04 570 6773  M 027 213 7550 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz 

 

          

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The information is 
intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, 
you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 

On 25/02/2020, at 2:22 PM, Roeland van den Bergh <roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz> 
wrote: 

 
Dear Jo, 
 
 
We acknowledge your concern that the Eric Crampton comment is provocative. 
 
 
The column is, however, Mr Crampton's honestly held opinion and clearly marked as 
'opinion'. 
 
 
The column reflects his frustration at the lack of progress in resolving New Zealand's 
housing shortage crisis and, in his opinion, the part that local councils and the 
judiciary play in that. 
 
 
Mr Crampton’s reference to the Nuremberg Defence, while 
confronting, was intended to draw attention to an important issue and encourage a 
wider conversation. 
 
 
We had no reason to doubt the genuineness of the opinions Mr Crampton expressed 
and therefore we stand by the column.  
 
Kind regards, 
  
 
Roeland van den Bergh 
Chief News Director - Business 
 
E roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz | P (64) 4 474 0214 | M (64) 27 276 3335 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis Street, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
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On Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 11:21, Roeland van den Bergh <roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz> 
wrote: 
Hi Jo, 
 
Thank you for your email which Eric has forwarded to me. 
 
We will look into the concerns you raise and come back to you as soon as possible. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Roeland van den Bergh 
Chief News Director - Business 
 
E roeland.vandenbergh@stuff.co.nz | P (64) 4 474 0214 | M (64) 27 276 3335 
Level 7, Spark Central, 42-52 Willis Street, Wellington, 6140, New Zealand 
PO Box 3740, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 

 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Date: Tue, 25 Feb 2020 at 09:24 
Subject: UN right about 'human rights' housing crisis, but wrong about the solution | 
Stuff.co.nz 
To: Eric Janssen <eric.janssen@stuff.co.nz> 
Cc: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
 
Dear Eric 
 
I have a fairly high threshold when it comes to what I read in the media , believing that 
complaining is of little value as it simply gives a poor story more life . I also passionately 
believe in  the  vital challenge of a free press and in the right of free speech . 
 
As an avid reader of the Dom Post and Stuff ( as a private citizen as well as in my role as 
Hutt City Council CE , I know what a great job you do . Very rarely do I take issue with 
the work of Stuff / Dom Post , and on the only occasion I have , about a misleading sub 
heading , your response was brilliant and I was most grateful . 
 
Today I’m afraid I’m contacting you about the opinion piece written by New Zealand 
Initiative’s  Chief Economist Dr Eric Crampton  . Leaving aside my wider views of NZI, 
their political and economic ideology and indeed the philosophy of this piece , I must 
protest in the strongest possible terms about this article and ask that you immediately 
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withdraw it . it is amongst the worst I have had the misfortune to read and made me sick to 
my stomach . 
 
I don’t understand how this got past your editorial guidelines . My particular issue is the 
following : 
 
 
“Should we not consider both Hutt City Council's acting general manager of city 
transformation Helen Oram, and Environment Court judge Brian Dwyer, as human rights 
violators? 
 
[The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house.] 
ROSA WOODS/STUFF 
The inside of Jono Voss' as-yet incomplete tiny house. 
 
I rather think we should. If Voss has a right to a home<https://www.stuff.co.nz/life-
style/homed/119637072/movable-vehicle-is-not-a-building-victory-for-tiny-homes-in-
landmark-case>, council and the Environment Court are the ones preventing him from 
having one, no matter how you might wish to couch it. 
 
Their joint insistence on rules that would make it too expensive for him to build his tiny 
home are denying him a fundamental human right. And we should remember that their 
following the rules of the system is little defence when it comes to fundamental rights 
violations. 
 
The Nuremberg Defence did not work for those who tried to invoke it in the 1940s. “ 
 
To liken  the actions of two public servants  , my own employee included to the actions of 
senior Nazis on trial for the state sponsored murder of 6 million European Jews and an 
estimated 4 million non Jews is utterly disgusting . It is beyond reprehensible . Not just to 
those two individuals , but to the memory of all those who were murdered , those who 
survived against all odds and the families of all those victims of the most wicked behaviour 
we have ever witnessed. 
 
The trivialisation of the world’s largest state genocide cannot and must not go 
unchallenged . 
 
I want to know what you are doing about this immediately please Eric, and I am reserving 
my right to call this out for what it is on a wider stage , in terms of regulators , politically 
and internationally if need be . 
I cannot let this go unchallenged , silent to me is  acquiesce in this type of behaviour. 
That’s not ok . It needs to be called out big time . 
 
What are you going to do please ? 
 
Please call me  asap on my mobile . 027 213 7550 
https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/119722996/un-right-about-human-rights-housing-crisis-
but-wrong-about-the-solution 
Ngā mihi nui 
Jo miller 
 
Ngā mihi nui 
 
Jo Miller 
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Chief Executive 
 
Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road Private Bag 31912, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand 
T 04 570 6773<callto:04%20570%206773>  M 027 213 
7550<callto:027%20213%207550> 
W www.huttcity.govt.nz<http://www.huttcity.govt.nz> 
 
Follow me on Twitter : @jomillernz<https://twitter.com/jomillernz> 
 
[cid:hccsmalllogo_12fb0640-f486-4c5a-a775-f4ab1b1dfb5d.jpg] 
 
IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged 
or confidential. The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail 
message. If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified 
that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you. 
 

 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-
mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright 
owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all 
copies. Nine Group does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. 
Internet communications are not secure, therefore Nine Group does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message or 
attached files. 


